

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. *123

ANSWERED ON 02ND AUGUST, 2024


FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRY IN PUNJAB


*123. SHRI SANT BALBIR SINGH:


  Will the MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is any plan to boost food processing industry in Punjab, if so the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor;


(b) the list of major food processing units established by Government in Punjab, which is a major grain producing State; and


(c) whether there is any policy to open other industries in the future?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI CHIRAG PASWAN)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *123 ANSWERED ON 02.08.2024 REGARDING “FOOD PROCESSING

INDUSTRY IN PUNJAB”


(a) to (c):   The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not set up food processing

units on its own. However, it is incentivizing setting up of food processing units and creation of food value chain infrastructure through its Central Sector Schemes named Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industries (PLISFPI) and a Centrally Sponsored scheme named Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro-food processing Enterprises (PMFME), across the country (including Punjab).


These schemes are demand driven in nature, under which financial support is extended to selected entrepreneurs/entities for setting up of different kinds of food processing industries, as per the guidelines of respective schemes.


The details of food processing units sanctioned by the MoFPI under the said three scheme in the State of Punjab is given at Annexure.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *123 ANSWERED ON 02.08.2024 REGARDING “FOOD PROCESSING

INDUSTRY IN PUNJAB”


A. Details of Projects sanctioned under sub-schemes of PMKSY in the State of Punjab (as on

30.06.2024)

SN Project Name District

Date of

Approv

al

Project

Cost (₹

Crore)

Approved

Grant-in-aid

(₹ Crore)

Mega Food Park Scheme (MFP)

1 International Mega Food Park Ltd. Fazilka
25.05.20

11
130.38 50.00

2
Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd.,

(PAIC)
Ludhiana

27.11.20

15
112.87 37.73

3 Sukhjit Mega Food Park & Infra Ltd. Kapurthala
06.11.20

15
107.83 48.7

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)

4
B.D. Agro

Kapurthala
25.05.20

11

22.64 9.84

5
Alchemist Foods Ltd

Ropar
27.02.20

12

40.71 3.05

6
International Fresh Farm Products (India) Ltd.

Sangrur
20.07.20

12

28.81 7.26

7
Kool Tech Infra & Logistics

Kapurthala
04.10.20

13

24.90 9.38

8
Pagro Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd. Fatehgarh

Sahib

04.10.20

13

40.00 10.00

9
Supreme Agro Foods Pvt. Ltd.

Ludhiana
04.10.20

13

31.17 8.07

10
Resource Foods Pvt Ltd

Patiala
06.12.20

13

21.56 7.30

11
Chanakya Dairy Products Limited Fatehgarh

Sahib

22.05.20

15

31.00 10.00

12
K.F. Milk Foods

Jalandhar
22.05.20

15

26.83 3.83

13
Sangha Refrigeration

Jalandhar
22.05.20

15

26.21 10.00

14
Goyal Farm Fresh

Mohali
11.04.20

17

26.20 9.5

15
Asianlak Health Foods Ltd.

Ludhiana
17.04.20

17

22.77 7.59

16
Kathpal Dairies Unit-II

Moga
19.04.20

17

11.31 3.56

17
Siberian Tiger Foods

Amritsar
25.04.20

17

12.96 4.66

18
Pagro Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd. Fatehgarh

Sahib

02.05.20

17

12.00 3.98


19
Hargur Milk Products Private Limited

Patiala
09.03.20

18

10.94 2.62

20
A.S.Frozen Foods

Nawansher
29.10.20

18

17.31 6.35

21
PRS Milk Products Pvt Ltd Fatehgarh

Sahib

05.11.20

18

3.90 0.91

22 Native Farm Food Fazilka
19.07.20

19
1.47

0.71

23
P. Star Agro Products

Hoshiarpur
23.11.20

20

16.12 5.24

24 Gurdev Agro Farm Fresh Muktsar

Sahib

31.03.20

21
17.43

10.00

25
Arrk Enterprises

Mohali
25.05.20

22

26.31 8.46

26 MC Foods Patiala
08.12.20

22
46.51

7.08

27 GOLDEN Food Specialities Pvt. Ltd. S.A.S Nagar
29.02.20

24

33.73 4.16

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme

(APC)

28 M/s SMS Food Park Jalandhar
15.03.20

19
15.197 4.6877

29 M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds Muktsar
08.06.20

18
27.86 8.66828

30 M/s T R Mega Foods and Beverages LLP Firozpur
03.07.20

19
27.44 7.111384

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) Scheme

31
M/s Godrej Tyson Foods Ltd Ludhiana 19.02.20

18

69.98 5.00

32
M/s Schreiber Dyna mix Diaries Pvt Ltd Fazilka 19.02.20

18

30.67 5.00

33
M/s Meat Masters Ludhiana 19.02.20

18

8.76 1.99

34
M/s Iscon Balaji Foods Pvt Ltd Ludhiana 08.06.20

18

25.33 5.00

35
M/s Sharman Jain Sweets Ludhiana 22.08.20

19

15.42 4.01

36
M/s Delmonte Foods India (North) Pvt. Ltd.     Ludhiana 16.03.20

20

54.00 5.00

37
M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds Sri Muktsar

Sahib

16.03.20

20

8.82 3.05

38
M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds (60) Sri Muktsar

Sahib

23.05.20

22

9.7632 3.19

39
M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds (57) Sri Muktsar

Sahib

23.05.20

22

8.7138 2.64

40
M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds (58) Sri Muktsar

Sahib

23.05.20

22

3.9942 1.36

41
M/s SMS Food Park Unit III (Fruit Juices and

Puree in Tetra Pack)

Jalandhar 21.07.20

20

9.45 3.09


42
M/s SMS Food Park Unit - II Jalandhar 23.05.20

22

9.31 2.65

43
M/s Anandkartar Foods LLP Ludhiana 05.12.20

22

14.27 3.47

44
M/s T.R. Agro Producer LLP Firozpur 05.12.20

22

6.32 1.64

45
M/s Archian Foods Private Limited S.A.S Nagar 05.01.20

23

21.60 5.00

46
M/s Mrs. Bectors Food Specialties Limited Patiala 05.01.20

23

72.99 5.00

47
M/s Bonn Nutrients Private Limited Ludhiana 24.01.20

23

19.04 5.00

48
M/s SMP Group of Industries Gurdaspur 08.07.20

23

17.00 5.00

49 M/s Star Foods Ludhiana
29.02.20

24
64.58 5.00

Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward

Linkages (BFL)

50
M/s Goverdhan Industries

Fazilka
10/4/201

8
4.09 1.26

51
M/s Rai Poultries

Amritsar
13-09-

2018
22.76 4.91

52
M/s Balaji Multipurpose Cold Storage

Patiala
28-09-

2018
9.49 4.02

53
M/s Perfect Poultry Products Private Limited

Amritsar
02.12.20

20
15.91 2.6

Operation Greens (OG)

54 Royale Agro Processing Industries Mohali
09-11-

2022
45.29 9.84

Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure

55
Punjab State Co-Operative Supply Marketing

Federation Ltd. Markfed House Chandigarh

Chandigarh 11-11-

2005

1.7 1.43

56
Central Institute of Post-Harvest Engineering &

Technology

Ludhiana 16-11-

2010

2.6 1.81

57
Punjab Biotechnology Incubator SAS Nagar

(Mohali)

17-11-

2011

3.2 2.02

58
Shakti Api foods, Malerkotla Sangrur 01-04-

2015

8.3 0.94

59
Punjab Agricultural University, (Regional

Research Station, Bhatinda)

Bhatinda 09-10-

2015

1.3 0.78

60
Central University of Punjab Bhatinda 24-11-

2017

5.5 4.87

61
Sabiha Research & Development LLP, SAS

Nagar, Punjab

SAS Nagar

(Mohali)

19-09-

2018

4 1.2

62
Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab Technical

University,

Bhatinda 23-08-

2019

2.9 2.53

63
Punjab Biotechnology Incubator SAS Nagar

(Mohali)

19-03-

2021

8 4.97


64 Emminent Analytics SAS Nagar
2/13/202

4
10.8427 4.555


B. Details of Projects sanctioned under PLISFPI Scheme in the State of Punjab (as on

30.06.2024)


SN Beneficiary Name District Project Cost

(₹ Crore)

1 Del Monte Foods Pvt Ltd Ludhiana 49.550

2 Hindustan Unilever Ltd Patiala 52.03

3 Iscon Balaji Foods Pvt Ltd Ludhiana 3.37

4 Tata Consumer Products Ltd Ludhiana 15.13

5 Varun Beverages Ltd Pathankot 2.48

6 Gujarat Co-Operative Milk Marketing

Federation Ltd

Ludhiana 3.75

   126.31


C. Details of sanctions under PMFME Scheme in the State of Punjab (as on 30.06.2024)

  Individual Applications:    2253      [approved subsidy – Rs.197.97 crore]


*****

